DERRY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minutes, May 4, 2021 Regular Meeting

7:00 p.m.

The regular meeting of the Derry Township Board of Supervisors was called to order in the Municipal Building at 5321 Route 982, Derry, PA at 7:00 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by Vincent DeCario to adjourn the previous meeting.

Voting: Vincent DeCario-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Members present were: Vincent DeCario, David Slifka, and James Prohaska-Supervisors; Terry Giannini, Code Enforcement Officer, Samuel Dalfonso, Solicitor

Announcements:

Playground Program is pending based on amount of interest.

Mobile Home Removal Permits are required to move mobile homes to verify no taxes are owed. If staying within the township, there is no fee. To move out of township, there is a \$2.00 fee.

The meeting was opened to the public for comments:

No public comments.

Motion was made by Vincent DeCario and seconded by James Prohaska to approve Minutes of April 6, 2021.

Voting: Vincent DeCario-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by Vincent DeCario to approve the payroll of April 1, 15 and 29, 2021 for payment.

Voting: Vincent DeCario-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by Vincent DeCario and seconded by James Prohaska to approve the bills of April 14 and 28, 2021 for payment.

Voting: Vincent DeCario-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by Vincent DeCario to approve the Treasurer's Report for April 2021.

Voting: Vincent DeCario-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by Vincent DeCario and seconded by James Prohaska to award Seal Coating Contract to Suit-Kote Corporation in the amount of \$167,436.84 with Derry Township supplying all aggregate. One other bid was received from Russell Standard Corporation in the amount of \$173,861.74

Voting: Vincent DeCario-yes, James Prohaska-yes and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by Vincent DeCario to approve the Myers-Stewart Subdivision on SR 217 contingent upon approval by the Westmoreland County Department of Planning:

Approval of this plan does not constitute acceptance of the streets as dedicated and laid out on said plan until they are developed to the Township's specifications at which time formal written notice of acceptance of dedication will be delivered by the Derry Township Board of Supervisors to the developer.

Voting: Vincent DeCario-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by Vincent DeCario and seconded by James Prohaska to approve the McCabe Subdivision on Grandview Drive contingent upon approval by the Westmoreland County Department of Planning:

Approval of this plan does not constitute acceptance of the streets as dedicated and laid out on said plan until they are developed to the Township's specifications at which time formal written notice of acceptance of dedication will be delivered by the Derry Township Board of Supervisors to the developer.

Voting: Vincent DeCario-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by Vincent DeCario to hire part-time summer help as needed and set the rate of pay at \$11.00 per hour.

Voting: Vincent DeCario-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes

Motion was made by Vincent DeCario and seconded by James Prohaska to recess until Tuesday, June 1, 2021 at 7 p.m.

Voting: Vincent DeCario-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and David Slifka-yes